

No. 22-1219

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RELENTLESS, INC., *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE OHIO
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

TONY LONG
OHIO CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE
34 South Third Street
Suite 100
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 228-4201
tlong@ohiochamber.com

LARRY J. OBHOF, JR.
Counsel of Record
MARK D. WAGONER, JR.
SHUMAKER, LOOP &
KENDRICK, LLP
41 South High Street
Suite 2400
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 463-9441
lobhof@shumaker.com
mwagoner@shumaker.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT6

I. The First Circuit’s Holding Is Inconsistent
With The Separation of Powers6

 A. The *Chevron* Doctrine Intrudes on
 the Courts’ Responsibility to Interpret the
 Law.....7

II. This Court Should Overrule *Chevron* Or Scale
 Back *Chevron*-style Deference To Respect
 The Courts’ Primary Role In Interpreting
 Statutes 14

 A. The Ohio Supreme Court Has Adopted an
 Approach to Deference That Properly
 Respects the Separation of Powers..... 15

 B. Numerous Other States Are Stepping Back
 From *Chevron*-style Deference. 18

CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	7
<i>Buffington v. McDonough</i> , 143 S. Ct. 14 (2022).....	4, 9, 13
<i>Burnet v. Chicago Portrait Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 1 (1932).....	9
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798)	17
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	2-21
<i>City of Arlington, Texas v. F.C.C.</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	13
<i>Cochran v. State, Dep’t of Agr., Div. of Water Res.</i> , 291 Kan. 898 (Kan. 2011).....	20
<i>Ellis-Hall Consultants v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 2016 UT 34 (Utah 2016)	19
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	1, 18

<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>In re Complaint of Rovas Against SBC Michigan</i> , 482 Mich. 90, 754 N.W.2d 259 (Mich. 2008)	20
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	17
<i>King v. Mississippi Mil. Dep't</i> , 245 So. 3d 404 (Miss. 2018)	19
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	3, 10
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises, Inc. v. Raimondo</i> , 45 F.4th 359 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	2, 3, 6
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	8
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	4, 7, 8, 11, 14
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	11, 21
<i>Myers v. Yamato Kogyo Co., Ltd.</i> , 2020 Ark. 135 (Ark. 2020)	18
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecommunications Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	4, 8, 12

<i>North Carolina Acupuncture Licensing Bd. v. North Carolina Bd. of Physical Therapy Examiners</i> , 371 N.C. 697 (N.C. 2018)	19
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Assn.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	13
<i>Pickard v. Tennessee Water Quality Control Bd.</i> , 424 S.W.3d 511 (Tenn. 2013).....	19
<i>Pub. Water Supply Co. v. DiPasquale</i> , 735 A.2d 378 (Del. 1999).....	20
<i>Serano Lab'ys v. Shalala</i> , 158 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	4, 11
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	14, 15, 18
<i>Tetra Tech EC, Inc. v. Wisconsin Dep't of Revenue</i> , 2018 WI 75 (Wis. 2018).....	19
<i>TWISM Enterprises LLC v. State Bd. of Registration for Professional Engineers & Surveyors</i> , 2021-Ohio-3665 (Ohio App. 1st Dist. 2021)	16
<i>TWISM Enterprises LLC v. State Bd. of Registration for Professional Engineers & Surveyors</i> , 2022-Ohio-4677 (Ohio 2022).....	5, 15, 16, 17, 18

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST., art. III, § 1.....	8
FLA. CONST. art. V, § 21	20

Statutes and Rules

5 U.S.C. § 553.....	13
5 U.S.C. § 556.....	13
5 U.S.C. § 557.....	13
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	13
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	14
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....	14
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(E).....	13
16 U.S.C. § 1801 <i>et seq.</i>	2
47 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i>	12
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 12-910(F)	20
Ohio Rev. Code § 4733.16(D)	15
Tenn. Code Ann. § 4-5-326.....	20
Wis. Stat. § 227.57(10).....	19

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 HARV. L. REV. 2118 (2016) ...	12
The Federalist No. 10 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 2003)	17
The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 2003)	8
The Federalist No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 2003)	8
Kent Barnett & Christopher J. Walker, <i>Chevron in the Circuit Courts</i> , 116 MICH. L. REV. 1 (2017)....	10
Philip Hamburger, <i>Chevron Bias</i> , 84 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1187 (2016)	17
Thomas W. Merrill, THE <i>CHEVRON</i> DOCTRINE: ITS RISE AND FALL, AND THE FUTURE OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE STATE (Harvard Univ. Press 2022).....	14
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>The Story of Chevron: The Making of an Accidental Landmark</i> , 66 ADMIN. L. REV. 253 (2014)	9, 10
